
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
16 November 2018 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Joint Transportation Board to be held in 
the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Monday, 26th November, 
2018 commencing at 7.30 pm 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

5 - 6 

2. Declarations of interest  
 
 
 
 
 

7 - 8 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes  
 

9 - 10 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Joint Transportation 
Board held on 24 September 2018.  
 

 Matters for recommendation to the Borough Cabinet 
 

4. Parking Action Plan, Phase 10  
 

11 - 96 

 This report brings forward recommendations for Phase 10 of the Parking Action 

Plan following formal consultation.  

Due to its size Annex 4 will be circulated separately  

 
 Matters for Decision 

 
5. A228 Leybourne Lakes to Peters Bridge Road Proposed 50mph  
 

97 - 110 

 The report summarises the results of a statutory consultation on the proposal to 
reduce the speed limit on the A228 from National speed Limit to 50mph.  
 

6. Tonbridge High Street - Bus Stop G (Outside Cafe Nero) 
Progress Report  

 

111 - 116 

 This report provides an update on the options that were to be further investigated 
following the recommendation made at the 11 June Joint Transportation board to 
address congestion issues around Bus Stop G (outside No. 34 High Street - Café 
Nero)  
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

7. Progress Report - Tonbridge Interchange Improvements  
 

117 - 118 

 A verbal update on project progress for the Tonbridge Station project. 
  

8. Local Winter Service Plan  
 

119 - 120 

 This report outlines the arrangements that have been made between Kent County 
Council and Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council to provide a local winter 
service in the event of an operational snow alert in the Borough  
 

9. Well-managed Highway Infrastructure - Implementing the Code 
of Practice  

 

121 - 126 

 This paper outlines the County Council’s strategy for implementing the new Code 
of Practice for highway maintenance management which becomes fully effective in 
October 2018  
 
 
 
 
 



10. Tonbridge and Malling Highway Works Programme 2018/19  
 

127 - 140 

 This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for construction 
in 2018/19  
 

11. Wateringbury Crossroads - Consultation  
 

141 - 144 

 Kent County Council (KCC) is launching a consultation running from 5 December 
to 13 January 2019. The consultation will show two options to improve the 
crossroads in Wateringbury, A26 Tonbridge Road / Bow Road / Red Hill. The 
junction is used by vehicles aiming to travel between Maidstone, Tonbridge, 
Nettlestead and East Malling and a number of pedestrians accessing the local 
amenities  
 

12. Urgent Items  
 

145 - 146 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

13. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

147 - 148 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

14. Urgent Items  
 

149 - 150 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Mr M Payne (Chairman) 

Cllr H S Rogers (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Cllr D A S Davis 

Cllr Mrs F A Kemp 
Cllr R D Lancaster 
Cllr D Lettington 
Cllr M Parry-Waller 
Cllr M Taylor 
 

Mr M Balfour 
Mrs T Dean 
Mrs S Hohler 
Mr P Homewood 
Mr R Long 
Mr H Rayner 
 

 



Apologies for absence 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Monday, 24th September, 2018 
 

Present: Mr M Payne (Chairman), Cllr M Parry-Waller, Cllr M Taylor, 
Mrs T Dean, Mr R Long and Mr H Rayner 
 

 Borough Councillors O C Baldock, P F Bolt, V M C Branson, 
B J Luker, M R Rhodes and R V Roud were also present pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Borough Councillors 
H S Rogers (Vice-Chairman), D A S Davis and R D Lancaster 
 
Ms W Palmer was also present on behalf of the Kent Association of 
Local Councils 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

JTB 18/18    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct. 
 

JTB 18/19    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Transportation Board held on 11 June 2018 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

JTB 18/20    PARKING ACTION PLAN - PHASE 10  
 
Decision Number D180059MEM 
 
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services presented the outcome of the investigation and informal 
consultation stages of the 40 parking restriction proposals contained in 
Phase 10 of the Parking Action Plan and sought approval to proceed to 
formal consultation in respect of 34 locations.  It was noted that five 
locations would not be proceeded with as the changes were no longer 
required or necessary and that the requested changes at the A20/A25 
Wrotham Health were not readily available or were likely to be to the 
detriment of local residents. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That, subject to withdrawal of the scheme at 
Rochester Road, Burham (Location reference 10-29), the 
recommendations for each location shown in Annex 1 to the report be 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 24 September 2018 
 
 

 
2 

 

adopted and, where appropriate, be taken forward to formal 
consultation.  
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

JTB 18/21    TOWER INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, WROTHAM  
 
The Joint Transportation Board gave consideration to matters raised by 
County Councillors Mrs S Hohler and H Rayner regarding the safety of 
road users and pedestrians using the footway of the A20 London Road, 
Wrotham in the vicinity of the Tower Industrial Estate.  County Councillor 
Rayner acknowledged that parking enforcement had improved the 
situation but stated that parking on the footpath and verges, work on 
vehicles in the public highway, inconsiderate parking and obscured sight 
lines created a danger to local residents, road users, the business 
premises on the site and customers visiting the industrial estate.   
 
RESOLVED:  That a site visit be undertaken by the local Members and 
officers of both the County and Borough Councils to review the issues 
raised.   
 

JTB 18/22    TONBRIDGE AND MALLING HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME  
 
The report of KCC Highways and Transportation provided an update on 
the footway and carriageway improvement, drainage repairs and 
improvements, street lighting, transportation and safety schemes, 
Developer Funded Works (Sections 278 and 106 works), bridge works 
and approved traffic schemes.  In addition the report provided details of 
current County Member funded schemes within the Borough.  A verbal 
update was provided on progress with the relocation of the bus stop 
outside Café Nero in Tonbridge High Street and the improvements to 
Tonbridge Station Forecourt and the Board noted that consultation 
would be undertaken in November regarding the extension of a 20 mph 
speed limit into roads surrounding the High Street.    
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

JTB 18/23    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.34 pm 
 
 

Page 10



   

JTB - Part 1 Public  26 November 2018 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

26 November 2018 

Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services 

 

Part 1- Public 

Matter for Recommendation to Borough Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be 

taken by the Cabinet Member) 

 

1 PARKING ACTION PLAN, PHASE 10 

Summary 

This report brings forward recommendations for Phase 10 of the Parking 

Action Plan following formal consultation.  

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The Borough Council has for many years divided requests for new and revised 

parking restrictions into separate phases of the “Parking Action Plan”.  Parking 

proposals as part of Phase 10 of the Parking Action Plan have already been 

subject to a report to the September 2018 meeting of this Board, following the 

informal consultation stage. 

1.1.2 The September meeting of this Board agreed that a number of proposals should 

proceed to formal consultation, which was undertaken on parking proposals at 25 

sites across the Borough.   

1.2 Formal Consultation 

1.2.1 Formal consultation was carried from 5th to 28th October 2018 in accordance with 

the relevant statutory requirements. This consisted of; 

 letters to immediate frontagers and those who commented at the informal 

consultation stage; 

 notices on-street; 

 advertisements in the local press; 

 letters to Parish/Town Councils; 

 letters to statutory consultees (emergency services, bus com
[...]
Council on behalf of 

Kent County Council under terms of a formal legal agreement. 

 

 

Page 12



 3  

JTB - Part 1 Public  26 November 2018 

1.5 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.5.1 Funding to implement works associated with the Parking Action Plan Phase 10 is 

provided within existing revenue budgets. 

1.6 Risk Assessment 

1.6.1 The comprehensive assessment and consultation process applied to Parking 

Action Plans provides the assurance that the Borough Council has the will and 

ability to adapt proposals brought forward, in the light of comment and 

circumstances, and to ensure that it achieves a best balance of local parking 

needs.  A regular review of the schemes is crucial to ensure that the Council 

correctly and effectively manages on-street parking in these areas, as the 

proposals are either introduced for safety reasons or to provide a more 

appropriate balance of parking needs. 

1.6.2 A major risk is that scheme proposals encounter significant lack of local support. 

This risk is mitigated by the considerable effort devoted to ensuring there is 

widespread consultation on proposals both informally and formally.  There is also 

care given to ensuring that schemes are adjusted and adapted in the light of 

comments and observations received from the local community, without 

compromising safety. 

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.7.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.8 Policy Considerations 

1.8.1 Asset Management 

1.8.2 Communications 

1.8.3 Community 

1.8.4 Customer Contact 

1.9 Recommendations 

It is RECOMMENDED TO THE BOROUGH COUNCIL’s CABINET that the 

recommendations for each location shown in Annex 1 to the report be adopted, 

and where appropriate any objections be set aside, and the restrictions be 

introduced. 

 

Page 13



 4  

JTB - Part 1 Public  26 November 2018 

The Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services confirms that the proposals 

contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's Budget 

and Policy Framework. 

 

Background papers: contact: Andy Bracey 

Parking Manager 
Annex 1 – Formal Consultation Recommendations 

Annex 2 – Location summary sheets 

Annex 3 – Plans of locations and proposals 

Annex 4 – Redacted consultation responses 

 

 

Robert Styles 

Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical Services 

Page 14



ANNEX 1 
 

26th November 2018 
 

Parking Action Plan Phase 10 – Formal Consultation Recommendations 

Town or 
Ward 

Location Issue Ref Requested 
by 

Detail Summary Recommendation 

East Malling Temple Way / 
Dickens Drive 

Parking on 
the corners 
and 
junctions 

Phase 
10-03 

Local 
resident 

Residents complain of 
parking issues around 
the corners and 
junctions 

New double 
yellow lines to 
improve access 
and safety 

Set aside the 
objection(s) and the 
proposed scheme 
be implemented 

Wrotham Bancroft 
Road  

Obstructive 
parking 

Phase 
10-04 

Local 
resident 

Resident has 
complained about 
parking opposite their 
access which makes 
accessing the highway 
difficult 

DYLs opposite  
access to prevent 
obstruction 

Note that the 
changes are to be 
introduced 

Larkfield Lunsford 
Lane / Carroll 
Gardens 

Parking on 
the corners 
and 
junctions 

Phase 
10-05 

Local 
resident 

Residents complain of 
parking issues around 
the corners and 
junctions 

New double 
yellow lines to 
improve access 
and safety 

Note that the 
changes are to be 
introduced 

East Malling Columbine 
Road / 
Jasmine 
Road 

Parking at 
the junction 

Phase 
10-06 

Local 
resident 

Residents complain of 
parking issues around 
the junction 

New double 
yellow lines to 
improve access 
and safety 

Note that the 
changes are to be 
introduced 

Tonbridge 
(Castle) 

Yardley Park 
Road (The 
Haydens to 
Bickmore 
Way) 

Parking that 
affects
[...]

AutoCAD SHX Text_749
8

AutoCAD SHX Text_750
ST MARKS

AutoCAD SHX Text_751
159

AutoCAD SHX Text_752
13

AutoCAD SHX Text_753
STEVENS ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text_754
16 to 30

AutoCAD SHX Text_755
6

AutoCAD SHX Text_756
BULL LANE



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
A228 Leybourne Lakes to Peters Bridge Road Proposed 50mph 
Speed Limit 

 
To: Tonbridge & Malling Joint Transportation Board, 26th November 2018 
 
Main Portfolio Area: KCC – Growth Environment and Transport 
 
By: Director of Highways, Transportation and Waste 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: Snodland East and Ham Hill    Division: Malling North 
 

 
Summary: The report summarises the results of a statutory consultation on the 

proposal to reduce the speed limit on the A228 from National speed 
Limit to 50mph. 

 
For Decision 
 

 
1.0  Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 Funding has been allocated from the Kent Sustainable Interventions Programme (KSIP) 

2018/19, for the introduction of a toucan signalised pedestrian crossing on the A228 
north-east of Snodland. The crossing is proposed to be located just south of the 
roundabout leading to the Holborough Lakes housing development. Design guidelines for 
signalised pedestrian crossings require them to be sited on roads with a maximum speed 
limit of 50mph. The existing speed limit is National which, in this location, is 70mph as the 
road here is a dual carriageway. 
 

1.2 The requirement to reduce the speed limit to 50mph at the site of the crossing led to the 
County Member for Malling North to request consideration of the rationalisation of the 
speed limits on the A228 between Ham Hill and the Peters Bridge roundabout. North of 
M20 junction 4, the A228 has an existing speed limit of 40mph. Just north of the 
Leybourne Lakes (Ham Hill) roundabout it becomes National Speed limit (NSL), which 
continues to the Medway boundary at Peters Bridge roundabout and beyond into the 
Medway Authority area. 
 

1.3 The section of the A22
[...]
Its response was that existing national speed limits were 
appropriate for the type of road and its environment, supported by the fact that crash data 
suggests crashes there are caused largely by driver error, not excess speed. It was also 
noted that the A228 is the strategic diversion route between the M20 and M2 motorways 
and further restrictions could have a knock-on effect of the wider road network. It was 
observed that, were the speed limit not self-enforcing, the demands on Police for 
enforcement would stretch already limited resources. The existing mean speeds in the 
southern dual carriageway section indicate that a proportion of drivers may be likely to 
exceed a 50mph limit, albeit by a small amount and below the Police enforcement 
threshold. Signing and road markings would be unlikely to reduce mean speeds to below 
50mph, in which case the Police have concerns that the limit may not be fully compliant. 
  
Kent Police did not support the introduction of a 50mph speed limit due to the potential 
effect on demands on resources and, consequently its enforcement may receive low 
priority. 

 

Page 98



4.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
4.1 On balance it is felt that in order to provide a consistent speed limit along the route, and 

with the future implementation of a new pelican crossing and further development build 

out, the proposal should be progressed.  The objections, whilst noted, should be 
overruled and the Traffic Regulation Order should proceed to install a 50mph speed 
limit as set out in the Statement of Reasons in appendix C. 

              

Contact Officer: Andy Padgham, Senior Project Manager, Schemes Planning and Delivery 
Team 

Reporting to: Tim Read, Head of Transportation, Kent County Council 

 

List of Appendices 

Appendix A Plan Showing Extents of Existing Speed Limits 

Appendix B Plan Showing Extents of Proposed Speed Limit 

Appendix C Consultation Documentation 

Appendix D Summary of Statutory Consultation Respondents’ Comme
[...]
e road marking 
‘roundels’ in the carriageway to reinforce the 
message in another format. 

 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 
Tonbridge High Street– Bus Stop G (Outside Caffé Nero) progress report 
 
To:  Tonbridge Joint Transportation Board, 26 November 2018 
 
By:  Tim Read – Head of Transportation, Kent County Council 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
This report provides an update on the options that were to be further investigated 
following the recommendation made at the 11 June Joint Transportation board to 
address congestion issues around Bus Stop G (outside No. 34 High Street - Café 
Nero). 
 
This report is for decision. 
 

 
 
1.0 Introduction and background 
 
1.1 In 2016 Kent County Council completed a £2.7m improvement scheme in the 

High Street as part of the Tonbridge regeneration plan.  The scheme was 
primarily aimed at public realm improvements and regeneration and was not 
a ‘congestion busting’ scheme. 

 
1.2 Kent County Council have recently undertaken post-scheme consultation 

which highlighted a number of concerns regarding congestion that specifically 
relate to Bus Stop G.  

 
1.3 The nature of these concerns is that the reduced carriageway width means 

buses accessing the stop block the road and vehicles are unable to overtake 
while the bus is boarding and alighting. Bus Stop G is used by numerous 
services and often the bus is standing for some time. If more than one bus 
arrives at this stop this further complicates issues, causing more delays to 
vehicles wishing to pass by.  It should be noted that bus timetable punctuality 
is much improved on routes where the stops are ‘online’ and not held back in 
lay-bys although there is some driver frustration experienced by private car 
users.  

 
1.4 At the request of the Joint Transportation on 11 June 2018, Kent County 

Council have further investigated the issues surrounding Bus Stop G, and the 
local environment.  KCC have, to date, concentra
[...]
interaction 
between users at the station, provide more space for pedestrian movements and to create an 
interchange suitable for one of the busiest stations outside of London. 
 
Construction work began on July 25th 2018 and has been ongoing since then. KCC Officer 
will give a verbal update on progress made to date at the time of the JTB meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

              

Future Meeting if applicable: Future JTB for 
updates 

Date: 11th March, 2019 

 

Contact Officer: Tim Middleton, Principal Transport Planner, KCC 

Reporting to: Tim Read, Head of Transportation - KCC 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 117

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
To:   Joint Transportation Board  

By: Andrew Loosemore – Head of Highway Asset 
Management 

Date: 26 November 2018 

Subject:  Local Winter Service Plan 

Classification: Information only 

 

Summary:  This report outlines the arrangements that have been made 
between Kent County Council and Tonbridge and Malling Borough 
Council to provide a local winter service in the event of an operational 
snow alert in the borough/district 

 
Introduction 
 
1. Kent County Council Highways, Transportation & Waste (KCC HT&W) 
takes its winter service responsibilities very seriously and is proactive as well 
as reactive to winter weather conditions.  Winter service costs KCC in the 
region of £3.2m every winter and needs careful management to achieve 
safety for the travelling public and to be efficient. The Highways Operations 
teams in HT&W work to ensure that the winter service standards and 
decisions made are consistent across the whole county.   
 
HT&W prepares an annual Winter Service policy and plan which are used to 
determine actions that will be taken to manage its winter service operations. 
The policy was approved at the KCC Environment, Planning and Transport 
Cabinet Committee on 20th September 2018 and subsequently signed off by 
the Cabinet Member. 
 
District based winter service plans 
 
2. 
[...]
will 
not be available via this report or the website due to General Data Protection 
Regulations).   
 
Conclusion 
 
5. The arrangements for working in partnership with the district councils in 
recent years has proved to be very successful and the continuing 
arrangement will enable HT&W to provide an effective winter service across 
the county.  
 
 Recommendations 
 
6. Members of the Board are asked to note this report. 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Background documents:  
Kent County Council Winter Service Policy and Plan 2018/19 

 
 
Contact officer:  
Carol Valentine -Tel: 03000 414141 
 

Page 120

http://www.kent.gov.uk/roads_and_transport/highway_maintenance/winter_maintenance_and_repairs/tonbridge_and_malling_winter_s.aspx
http://www.kent.gov.uk/roads_and_transport/highway_maintenance/winter_maintenance_and_repairs/tonbridge_and_malling_winter_s.aspx


From:   David Latham - Highway Policy and Inspections Manager 

To:   Tonbridge and Malling Joint Transportation Board 

Date:   26th November 2018  

Subject:  Well-managed Highway Infrastructure – Implementing the Code of Practice 

Classification:  For Information 

Summary: This paper outlines the County Council’s strategy for implementing the new Code of Practice for 

highway maintenance management which becomes fully effective in October 2018.  

It is highly unlikely that there will be any material impacts on the volume or cost of highway maintenance 

works but there will be a greater emphasis on the assessment of risk. Currently, no changes to service 

standards are proposed however, prior to any changes being made a full evaluation of options would be 

required followed by approval in accordance with the County Council Constitution.  

1. Introduction 

 

1.1. Well-maintained Highways, the code of practice for highway maintenance management was 

published in July 2005. It provided local authorities with guidance on highways management and 

proposed some prescribed investigation levels for highway defects e.g. 50mm depth for 

carriageway potholes. The Code of Practice formed the basis for the County Council’s Highway 

Safety Inspection Regime and our approach to highway maintenance. Well-maintained Highways 

was repeatedly deemed to be best practice by the Courts and by adopting the principles of The 

Code of Practice we have been able to defend claims against the County Council by demonstrating 

our defence (under Section 58 of the Highways Act 1980) of implementing all reasonable measures 

and demonstrating we are not a negligent highway authority. 

 

1.2. Well-managed Highway Infrastructure was published in October 2016 and replaces Well-

maintained Highways, Well-lit Highways, and Management of Highway Structures in October 2018. 

Like its predecessors, Well-managed Highway Infrastructure is a national, non-statutory code of 

practice which sets out a series of general principles for highway maintenance. It is endorsed and 

recommended by the Department for Transport and its production has been overseen by the UK 

Roads Liaison Group (UKRLG) and its Roads, Bridges and Lighting Boards. However, the new 

Code of Practice is less prescriptive and instead promotes the establishment of local levels of 

service through risk-based assessment.  

 

1.3. On the 13th July 2018, the County Council’s Environment & Transport Cabinet Committee endorsed 

the adoption and phased implementation of the fundamental principles of the Code of Practice. 

This decision was subsequently agreed by the Cabinet Member.  

 

1.4. Well-managed Highway Infrastructure - Implementing the Code of Practice is published on the 

County Council’s website. It outlines how we will go about applying the principles in the Code of 

Practice to the way we work and measure our success to ensure continuous improvement and a 

focus on the County Council’s Strategic Outcomes. 

 

2. Discussion 

The Highway Network  

2.1. Well-ma
[...]
– 8pm 
Wednesday 19 December 4pm – 7pm. 
 
There will be a letter drop to all properties in Wateringbury, road signs and email notifications 
for the consultation. Feedback will be requested through an online questionnaire with paper 
copies available also. 
 
The closing date for this consultation is midnight Sunday 13th January 2019. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

              

Future Meeting if applicable: Future JTB for 
updates 

Date: 11th March, 2019 

 

Contact Officer: Tim Middleton, Principal Transport Planner, KCC 

Reporting to: Tim Read, Head of Transportation - KCC 

 

Page 142



 
 

 

P
age 143



 
 

 

P
age 144



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 145

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 

 

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 

 

 

Page 147

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 149

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Parking Action Plan, Phase 10
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Phase 10 plans OSP-09 Walderslade
	Phase 10 plans OSP-11 Borough Green, Platt and Wrotham
	Phase 10 plans OSP-13 Ditton
	Phase 10 plans OSP-14 & 20 East Malling & Larkfield
	Phase 10 plans OSP-21 Leybourne
	Phase 10 plans OSP-25 Plaxtol
	Phase 10 plans OSP30-36 Tonbridge
	Phase 10 plans OSP-8 & 12 Eccles & Burham


	5 A228 Leybourne Lakes to Peters Bridge Road Proposed 50mph
	6 Tonbridge High Street - Bus Stop G (Outside Cafe Nero) Progress Report
	Appendix A

	7 Progress Report - Tonbridge Interchange Improvements
	8 Local Winter Service Plan
	9 Well-managed Highway Infrastructure - Implementing the Code of Practice
	Case Study Well-managed Highway Infrastructure  A practical application

	10 Tonbridge and Malling Highway Works Programme 2018/19
	11 Wateringbury Crossroads - Consultation
	12 Urgent Items
	13 Exclusion of Press and Public
	14 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Monday, 26th November, 2018 
 

Present: Mr M Payne (Chairman), Cllr H S Rogers (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr R D Lancaster, Cllr D Lettington, Cllr M Parry-
Waller, Cllr M Taylor, Mr M Balfour, Mrs T Dean, Mrs S Hohler, 
Mr R Long and Mr H Rayner 
 

 Borough Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, M C Base, 
V M C Branson, M A Coffin, N J Heslop, B J Luker, Mrs A S Oakley, 
M R Rhodes, R V Roud and A K Sullivan were also present pursuant 
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from County Councillor 
Mr P Homewood 
 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

JTB 18/24  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

JTB 18/25  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Transportation Board held on 24 September 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

JTB 18/26  
  

PARKING ACTION PLAN, PHASE 10  
 
Decision Number D180072MEM 

 
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services provided an update on the formal consultation undertaken 
between 5 and 28 October in respect of Phase 10 of the Parking Action 
Plan.  Details of the proposals in respect of 25 locations, the responses 
received to the formal consultation, location plans and redacted copies 
of the responses were set out at Annexes 1 to 4 of the report.   
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the recommendations for each location, as set 
out in Annex 1 to the report, be adopted and, where appropriate, any 
objections be set aside and the restrictions be introduced.   
 
 
 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 26 November 2018 
 
 

 
2 

 

MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 

JTB 18/27  
  

A228 LEYBOURNE LAKES TO PETERS BRIDGE ROAD 
PROPOSED 50MPH  
 
The report of the Director of Highways, Transportation and Waste 
summarised the results of a statutory consultation on a proposal to 
reduce the speed limit on the A228 between just north of the Leybourne 
Lakes (Ham Hill) roundabout to the Peters Bridge roundabout from the 
National Speed Limit to 50mph.   
 
RECOMMENDED:  That Kent County Council proceed with the Traffic 
Regulation Order to install a 50mph speed limit, as set out in the 
Statement of Reasons in Appendix C to the report.   
 

JTB 18/28  
  

TONBRIDGE HIGH STREET - BUS STOP G (OUTSIDE CAFE 
NERO) PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The report of the Head of Transportation, Kent County Council, outlined 
the findings of the further investigation of the congestion issues raised at 
Bus Stop G, outside 34 High Street, Tonbridge.  The advantages and 
disadvantages of two possible layouts were considered by the Board 
and it was 

 
RECOMMENDED:  That Option 1 be progressed, subject to the work 
being undertaken during the school summer holiday period (July/August 
2019).  
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

JTB 18/29  
  

PROGRESS REPORT - TONBRIDGE INTERCHANGE 
IMPROVEMENTS  
 
The Head of Transportation, KCC, provided a verbal update on progress 
with the Tonbridge Interchange Improvements Project. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 

JTB 18/30  
  

LOCAL WINTER SERVICE PLAN  
 
The report of the Head of Highway Asset Management outlined the 
arrangements made between the County Council and Tonbridge and 
Malling Borough Council to provide a local winter service in the event of 
an operational snow alert within the Borough.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 
 
 
 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 26 November 2018 
 
 

 
3 

 

JTB 18/31  
  

WELL-MANAGED HIGHWAY INFRASTRUCTURE - 
IMPLEMENTING THE CODE OF PRACTICE  
 
The report of the Highway Policy and Inspections Manager, KCC, 
outlined the County Council’s strategy for implementing the new Code of 
Practice for highways maintenance management which had become 
fully effective in October.  It was noted that the Well-managed Highway 
Infrastructure was a national non-statutory code of practice which set out 
a series of general principles for highway maintenance and promoted 
the establishment of local levels of service through risk-based 
assessment.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 

JTB 18/32  
  

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 
2018/19  
 
The report of KCC Highways and Transportation provided an update on 
the footway and carriageway improvement schemes, drainage repairs 
and improvements, street lighting, transportation and safety schemes, 
Developer Funded Works (Section 278 and 106 works), bridge works 
and traffic systems.  In addition the report provided details of the current 
County Member funded schemes within the Borough.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 

JTB 18/33  
  

WATERINGBURY CROSSROADS - CONSULTATION  
 
The report of the Head of Transportation, KCC, set out details of a 
proposed consultation on options to improve the crossroad junction at 
the A26 Tonbridge Road/Bow Road/Red Hill, Wateringbury.  Members 
were advised that, following publication of the agenda, initial quotes for 
the diversion of utilities had been received which were extremely high.  It 
was suggested that the public consultation be delayed to allow detailed 
discussion to be undertaken with the utility companies. 
   
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

JTB 18/34  
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.10 pm 
 
 


